

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/14/2023 4:14 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 102511-4

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

R.T.L.,  
Appellant,

v.

K.M.,  
Respondent

---

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENT  
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN,  
YOUTH, AND FAMILIES  
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General  
JARED T. CORDTS  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA# 32130  
Office Code: OC638509  
1116 West Riverside Ave.,  
Suite 100  
Spokane, WA 99201  
509-456-3123

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| A. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| B. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY .....  | 2  |
| C. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....  | 2  |
| D. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 2  |
| E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....   | 7  |
| 1. De Facto Parentage Generally.....   | 8  |
| 2. R.T.L. Cannot Satisfy the Criteria for Supreme Court Review .....                           | 13 |
| 3. R.T.L. Did Not Undertake Full and Permanent Responsibilities of a Parent of the Child ..... | 20 |
| F. CONCLUSION.....   | 28 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>C.E.W. v. D.E.W.</i> ,<br>845 A.2d 1146, 2004 ME 43 (2004).....                   | 21         |
| <i>In re Custody of A.F.J.</i> ,<br>179 Wn.2d 179, 314 P.3d 373 (2013).....          | passim     |
| <i>In re Dependency of C.R.O’F.</i> ,<br>19 Wn. App. 2d 1, 493 P.3d 1235 (2021)..... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>In re Dependency of N.G.</i> ,<br>199 Wn.2d 588, 510 P.3d 335 (2022).....         | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> ,<br>155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161 (2005).....          | passim     |
| <i>Matter of J.D.W.</i> ,<br>14 Wn. App. 2d 388, 471 P.3d 228 (2020).....            | 9, 14      |
| <i>Matter of L.J.M.</i> ,<br>15 Wn. App. 2d 588, 476 P.3d 636 (2020).....            | passim     |
| <i>Matter of L.T.</i> ,<br>25 Wn. App. 2d 260, 522 P.3d 1040 (2023).....             | 10         |
| <i>State v. Howland</i> ,<br>180 Wn. App. 196, 321 P.3d 303 (2014).....              | 15         |
| <i>Walker v. Riley</i> ,<br>19 Wn. App. 2d 592, 498 P.3d 33 (2021).....              | passim     |

### Statutes

|                     |    |
|---------------------|----|
| RCW 13.34.020 ..... | 26 |
|---------------------|----|

|                              |        |
|------------------------------|--------|
| RCW 13.34.069 .....          | 25     |
| RCW 13.34.069(4).....        | 25     |
| RCW 13.34.130 .....          | 26     |
| RCW 13.34.130(1)(b)(i).....  | 24     |
| RCW 13.34.130(1)(b)(ii)..... | 24, 26 |
| RCW 13.34.130(10).....       | 25     |
| RCW 13.34.130(6).....        | 25     |
| RCW 13.34.130(6)(a).....     | 24     |
| RCW 13.34.138(2)(a).....     | 25     |
| RCW 13.38.180(2)(a).....     | 25     |
| RCW 26.26 .....              | 8      |
| RCW 26.26A .....             | 9      |
| RCW 26.26A.100(3) .....      | 9      |
| RCW 26.26A.440 .....         | 8, 9   |
| RCW 26.26A.440(3) .....      | 10     |
| RCW 26.26A.440(3)(a).....    | 11     |
| RCW 26.26A.440(3)(b).....    | 11     |
| RCW 26.26A.440(3)(c).....    | 11     |
| RCW 26.26A.440(4) .....      | 12     |

|                            |        |
|----------------------------|--------|
| RCW 26.26A.440(4)(a).....  | 11     |
| RCW 26.26A.440(4)(b).....  | 11     |
| RCW 26.26A.440(4)(c).....  | passim |
| RCW 26.26A.440(4)(d).....  | 11     |
| RCW 26.26A.440(4)(e).....  | 11     |
| RCW 26.26A.440(4)(f) ..... | 11     |
| RCW 26.26A.440(4)(g).....  | 11     |
| RCW 26.26A.460(3) .....    | 9      |
| RCW 74.13.031(6).....      | 26     |
| RCW 74.13.031(7) .....     | 26     |

**Rules**

|                     |              |
|---------------------|--------------|
| RAP 2.3(b)(2).....  | 15           |
| RAP 13.4(b).....    | 1, 8, 13, 33 |
| RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... | 13           |
| RAP 13.4(b)(2)..... | 13           |
| RAP 13.4(b)(3)..... | 20           |
| RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... | 20           |
| RAP 13.5(b)(2)..... | 15           |

**Regulations**

WAC 110-148-1560..... 25

**Laws**

LAWS OF 2018, ch. 6, § 509..... 9, 17
